Profit before tax (before adjusting items) 44,571 39,457 73,283

Profit for the financial year (reported) 17,444 30,575 54,898
Adjusting items (net of tax) (Note 8) 18,598 607 3,355

Profit after tax ( before adjusting items) 36,042 31,182 58,253

Earnings per share before adjusting items
Basic (pence) 16.4p 15.6p 29.2p
Diluted (pence) 16.4p 15.5p 29.0p

Disclosures on a pre-adjusting basis
Disclosures required under IFRS are referred to as on a reported basis. Disclosures referred to on a pre-adjusting items basis are restated and
are used to provide additional information and a more detailed understanding of the Group results. A summarised Income Statement on both
a reported basis and a pre-adjusting items basis is set out below. The disclosures for ROCE and net debt: EBITDA are on a trailing twelve month
basis and consequently include a full twelve month result for Marley.

Pre-adjusting items
June 2022

£’000

As reported
June 2022

£’000

Pre-adjusting items
June 2021

(as restated)
£’000

As reported
June 2021

£’000

Pre-adjusting items
December 2021

(as restated)
£’000

As reported
December 2021

£’000

EBITDA (£’000) 64,234 45,729 56,371 56,371 107,074 107,139
EPS (pence) 16.4 7.9 15.6 15.3 29.2 27.5
Net debt (£’000) 252,305 252,305 52,421 52,421 41,123 41,123
ROCE (%) 13.4 10.5 18.1 18.1 20.6 20.6
Net debt: EBITDA 1.4 1.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4
Gearing (%) 35.8 35.8 16.4 16.4 11.9 11.9

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements continued
for the half year ended 30 June 2022

14Marshalls plc | Half Year Report 2022

https://www.marshalls.co.uk/

3. Alternative performance measures continued
Like-for-like revenue growth
Management uses like-for-like revenue growth comparisons to provide a consistent measure of the percentage change in revenue year-on-year
on a comparable sales per day basis and also to reflect the impact of acquired businesses. Marley Group Limited was acquired on 29 April 2022
and the following reconciliation discloses the impact of the revenue in the comparative post-acquisition period in order to provide a like-for-like